## RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 2806-A

Ordinance No. 54-69

Passed 29th day of December, 1969

ORDINANCE NO. 54-69

AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR COMPREHENSIVE TRANSPORTATION STUDIES AND DESIGNATING A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE TRANSPORTATION COORDINATING COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, desires to enter into an Agreement with the Montgomery County Commissioners for the preparation of a Regional Up-dated Comprehensive Transportation Report and Development Study; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that the Study will be under the administrative control of a Coordinating Committee composed of Representatives of Counties and Municipalities located therein who adopt the necessary agreement; and

WHEREAS, such an organization is necessary to meet the needs for continuing comprehensive study of the transportation problems created by growth and in order to meet the Federal Highway Act of 1962 and suggested guidelines of the Ohio Department of Highways; and

WHEREAS, such a committee and the representative thereon to be truly effective in their decision making and policy formulation should, to the greatest extent practicable, be composed of, or responsible to, the elected officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the agreement described above, which is attached hereto and made a part of this Ordinance.

Section 2. That Victor A. Green is hereby designated as the duly authorized representative of The City Of Centerville, TITLE: Councilman to the Transportation Coordinating Committee.

Section 3. That John P. Griffin is hereby designated as an alternative representing The City Of Centerville, TITLE: City Manager to the Transportation Coordinating Committee.

Passed this 29th day of December, 1969.

/S/ Paul C. Hoy
Mayor - City of Centerville,
Ohio

ATTEST:

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## <u>C E R T I F I C A T E</u>

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number 54-69, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 29th day of December, 1969.

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of Council